ORBAY
——
Wednesday, 5 December 2012

4 TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY N\

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on
Thursday, 13 December 2012

commencing at 4.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Hill (Chairman)

Councillor Amil Councillor Addis
Councillor Cowell Councillor Brooksbank
Councillor Doggett Councillor Pountney

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
(01803) 207710
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY
AGENDA

Apologies for absence

Minutes of last meeting held on 25th October 2012
Discounted Residents Parking Permit

LSTF Cycle Route Harbour to Hospital

On Street Pay and Display Review

Parking Charges Review - verbal update

Road Safety Plan - feedback from Members

Date of Next Meeting
17" January 2013, 4pm.

(ii)

(Pages 1 -4)
(Pages 5 - 8)
(Pages 9 - 21)

(Pages 22 - 27)



Agenda Item 2

ORBAY
OUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Transport Working Party
25 October 2012

-: Present :-

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell,
Councillor lan Doggett, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank and

Councillor Bobbie Davies (Substitute for Councillor Pountney)

(Also in attendance: Patrick Carney, Sally Farley, Councillor Robert Excell, Councillor

Mike Morey, Councillor Roger Stringer and David Whiteway)

33.

34.

35.

36.

Apologies for absence

Councillor Pountney (Clir Davies substituted)
Sue Cheriton

Minutes of last meeting 13th September 2012

Patrick Carney outlined that a member of the public had requested changes to the
draft minutes of 13 September 2012. Members noted his comments but agreed
with the minutes as written.

Proposed: Councillor Cowell

Seconded: Councillor Addis
All in favour.

Torbay Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Report 2011/2012
Members considered the report provided by the LAF.
Recommendation:

That Councillor Doggett as the representative of the LAF encourages the LAF to
consider and make comments on the Neighbourhood Plan.

Proposed: Councillor Cowell
Seconded: Councillor Brooksbank
All in favour.

A379 Teignmouth Road, Torquay - Consideration of the objections regarding
the provision of parking restrictions in Maidencombe Cross Lay-by

Members considered the report and the objections and expressed concern
regarding the current long term parking.

Page 1



Transport Working Party Thursday, 25 October 2012

37.

38.

39.

40.

Recommendation:
That the restrictions are implemented as advertised.

Proposed: Councillor Addis
Seconded: Councillor Doggett
All in favour.

Better Bus Area - Verbal Update

David Whiteway outlined progress on the project explaining that Torbay had
partnered with Devon County Council to deliver a joint project. Further updates will
be presented to future Working Party meetings.

Dartmouth Road, Paignton - Pedestrian crossing at "Waterside'

The report was presented to Members who considered the objections and
discussed the previous reports presented.

Recommendation:
That the scheme is progressed to implementation.

Proposed: Councillor Amil
Seconded: Councillor Cowell
All in favour.

Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone - Consideration of Objections to Proposed
Traffic Regulation Order

Members considered the report and the objections and noted that at the previous
meeting the restrictions were supported by the Community Partnership.

Recommendation:
That the restrictions are implemented as advertised.

Proposed: Councillor Doggett
Seconded: Councillor Brooksbank
All in favour.

Parking Restrictions Various

e Patrick Carney presented the report and highlighted that a revised solution for
Northfields Land had been agreed with Ward Members.

e Mr Stobbart addressed the meeting to support the revised proposals for
Northfields Lane.

e Mr Edwards spoke against the proposals for Doctors Road outlining that local
Police were against the proposals.

e Members requested that Ward Members and the Community Partnership are
advised of all local consultation.

e Councillor Morey spoke in favour of the revised Northfields Lane option.

Page 2



Transport Working Party Thursday, 25 October 2012

41.

42.

e Councillor Stringer supported the proposals to not make changes to Moor Lane
but requested that a 20mph zone could be considered.

e Councillor Amil, Excell and Brooksbank asked that they carry out some further
consultation in their Wards.

Recommendation (Brixham)
That the proposals are progressed to advert except Doctors Road.

Proposed: Councillor Amil
Seconded: Councillor Cowell

Recommendation (Paignton)
That the proposals be progressed to advert except Polsham Park and Roundhill
Road where Ward Members will carry out local consultation.

Proposed : Councillor Doggett
Seconded: Councillor Addis

Recommendation (Torquay)
That the proposals be progressed to advert except St Katherine’s Road where
Ward Members will carry out local consultation.

Proposed: Councillor Doggett
Seconded: Councillor Addis
All in favour.

Parking Policy 2012-2015

e Patrick Carney presented the Policy.

e Mr P Tyndale and Mr M Tyndale spoke against the policy in relation to resident
eligibility for Controlled Parking Zones.

e After discussion Members advised Mr Tyndale that specific changes to Preston
should be discussed with Ward Members. Councillor Cowell asked for residents
permits to be considered in the Policy.

Recommendation:
That the Policy is adopted with a paragraph added which recommends that
residents car park permits should be reviewed.

Proposed: Councillor Cowell
Seconded: Councillor Addis

5 in favour, 2 abstentions.

Annual Parking Report 2011/2012

The report was received by the Working Party. Councillor Brooksbank identified an
error on page 21 of the report which will need to be corrected.

Page 3



Transport Working Party Thursday, 25 October 2012

43.

44,

45.

46.

Coach Parking - Review of Cary Park area - consideration of objections

Members considered the report and the objections. Councillor Addis highlighted
that he had received some positive feedback on some of the changes made.

Recommendation:
That the proposals are implemented as advertised.

Proposed: Councillor Brooksbank
Seconded: Councillor Addis
All'in favour.

St Michaels Traffic Action Zone
Members considered the report and the objections and noted that some objectors
appeared to not understand the proposals. Members thanked the officers for their

efforts on the project.

Recommendation:
That the proposals are implemented as advertised.

Proposed: Councillor Addis

Seconded: Councillor Doggett

All in favour.

Highway Maintenance - Public Satisfaction

Members considered the document and expressed their concerns regarding the
33% reduction in capital allocation for Highway Structural Maintenance. Councillor
Excell highlighted that he intends to ensure that all the surplus related to car park
income is spent on Transportation.

Date of Next Meeting

13" December 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall.

Page 4



Agenda Item 3

"TOrBAY
BAY__

Meeting: Transport Working Party Date: 13" December 2012
Wards Affected: All
Report Title: Discounted Residents Parking Permit

Executive Lead Contact Details: Sue Cheriton, sue.cheriton@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Officer Contact Details: Richard Brown, Richard.brown@torbay.qov.uk

1. Purpose

1.1 Through a meeting of the Full Council in September Members asked that Officers
investigate the opportunity to offer a discounted parking permit to residents. This
includes making the current offer of annual parking permits to use in off street car
parks more affordable through monthly payments but also the provision of a
parking permit open to residents only which they can use at off peak times when
car parks maybe underutilized.

Proposed Decision
2.1 Procure a cashless parking system allowing payments to be made monthly via the
Council website or through mobile phone technology.

2.2 Include in the parking review into parking charges, which is currently taking place,
an option for a residents parking permit which will be valid at off peak times.

Action Needed

3.1 Undertake a procurement exercise in consultation with the Procurement Team to
provide a cashless parking system.

4. Summary

41 At a difficult time for the Council in terms of budget cuts the Councils parking
income budget can not be affected by any possible decision to implement reduced
parking charges such as an off peak residents permit. However it is hoped through
the use of a cashless parking system allowing monthly payments that this may
encourage additional purchases and increase parking income in the short term.

Page 5



Supporting Information

S.
5.1

5.2

5.3

5.3

6.2

Position

Through various meetings with local traders and business representatives it was
suggested a way to create footfall in the town centre areas to assist the local
economy was to provide a discounted parking permit which local residents and
businesses could take advantage of.

South Hams District Council does currently offer something similar which allows
free parking to their residents after 4pm and before 10am for a payment of £21 per
year. South Hams District Council recently won the Small Business Award for the
Best Parking Policy from the Federation of Small Businesses for the provision of
this parking permit.

Since 2009 the Council have operated a number of parking promotions see
appendix 1. These promotions have been well received by traders to assist in
increasing footfall in the town centre areas during the economic downturn

Recently through competition in the market place a number of companies now offer
the ability to offer cashless parking systems through mobile phone technology and
web based systems. Some authorities in D
[...]
ution/Option

Introduce a monthly payment method to pay for parking permits through a cashless
system which will also benefit daily parking customers who will no longer have to
find change to pay for pay and display tickets from parking meters.

Consultation

There have been a number of meetings between traders, trader representatives
and the Town Centres Company whereby a number of initiatives have been
discussed including a possible residents off peak permit. Also ways to make
parking permits more affordable.

Risks

There are additional IT issues which will need to be addressed by any service
provider to ensure there is business continuity if the system fails however this will
be considered as part of the procurement process.

Additional Information:

N/A

Documents available in Members’ Rooms:

None

Background Papers:

None

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Previous parking promotions 2008 to 2012

Page 7



Appendix 1 Previous Parking Promotions 2008 to 2012

e 2008 Noon to Midnight for £1 in November and December to support Xmas trade =
total tickets sold 70,000, cost to Council £50,000

e 2009 Easter £1 all weekend parking promotion in April = 33000 tickets sold, Cost to the
Council £6000

e 2009 December £1 all weekend parking promotion = 26000 tickets sold, cost to
Council £27000

e 2010 April £1 all weekend parking promotion = 33000 tickets sold, cost to Council
£6500

e 2010 December £1 all weekend parking promotion = 26100 tickets sold, cost to
Council £12075

e 2010/11 November to March winter car parks promotion 30p all day parking = £25,000

e 2011 April £1 all weekend parking promotion = 33500 tickets sold, cost to Council
£7200

e 2011 December Late night free shopping in all three towns plus free parking on Xmas
light switch on events = no data captured on vehicles, cost to Council £20,000

e 2012 February and March £1 all day parking on Saturdays = 80000 tickets sold, cost to
Council £24000

e 2012 January to March £1.50 all day parking in beach car park
[...]
}
abnjes uemsepad |

uaaub Buimog Ag Aemioo} uo
Aema|oAd asn paseys pasodoid

peoy alowiyiey
ajnoJd Aema|0AD Bulsixg

(suyipim
juawsaed o} anp Buisso.o uelnsapad _
Jaye peod ojul doip o)} AemsjohD) |
‘usalb faqqy _
ai10] Aq Aemjoo) Buoje Aems(oko
pajebeibas 1o ash paleys pasodoid

s . aAlQq sbupy

-
/ -

PUNoIo oHRSII0Y

7 anol AemapAo Bupsixg =

8 Ueid | XIAN3ddY



Fhuoiiineq 1sed

afpq o) snol
23 UMO} Wouy

anoqJey Aq Buissous abpuagiooy
ypm quil 0) speuewoud juoljess Buoje
unJ 0} AemajoAd asn paleys pasodold

Page 21

wed 180
foicisuon

\

‘Bale payoley pai
ein peos ojuo ablsw
) Aema|oAo pasodold

/o
N

Kenblio] - sapeuewold /peoy Aeqo] - 91no.
Rema[oAo aaeuls)je pasodouid - 81eds 00SL: |

W AL VUL ~——TF T,

¥

AT

& =n WG WA\

“ZH0Z 2BLELOV "I1DUNQY Arqlo ] “sBUIPRe00.d 1A19 40 UONNBSOI O) PES| Aew Pue IY61AdO2 umol) saBuLyw uononpoides pasuoYINELN
Y6LAdDI UMOID B 2IYPOSWH 10 JB[I0NUCY B} JO JIBYBE UC ABAING BIURUPIQ JO UOISSILIBT 3] UM [BLIJEW ASAING 33ueUPIQ wodn paseq St dew siyL

6 UBld | XIAN3IddV



Agenda Item 5

"TOrBAY
BAY__

Meeting: Transport Working Party Date: 13" December 2012

Wards Affected: All

Report Title: On Street Pay and Display — Six month review

Executive Lead Contact Details: sue.cheriton@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Officer Contact Details: Richard.brown@torbay.qov.uk

2.2

Purpose

To review the first six months operation of the new on street pay and display areas
introduced in June 2012.

Proposed Decision

Highways Team to review the additional effect of nearby roads adjacent to the new
on street pay and display areas with changes being reported to a future meeting of
the Transport Working Party

Some changes to the current tariffs will be recommended as part of the ‘Parking
Review’ due to be completed in December 2012. These changes also take into
consideration the times of operation.

Action Needed

Changes suggested in Section 7.1 below to be advertised in January 2013 with any
objections reported back to the Transport Working Par
[...]
 (32 spaces) 04-May £2,694.70 2409
Pimlico (3 spaces) 24-Apr £4,882.65 4256
Sands Road (16 spaces) 03-May £8,291.40 3397
Steartfield Road (10 spaces) 03-May £8,546.15 3855
Torre Abbey (56 spaces) 18-Jan £48,369.55 23546
Total £110,265.30 59480

Site Start Date | Income to 25/11 | Tickets to 25/11

parking for £1 to target commuters to use this area.

6.
6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

Possibilities and Options

5

As above but re-consider the roads listed in 5.2.

Page 26

Continue with all current on street pay and display areas and re-advertise Newton
Road with a view to implement 45 pay and display spaces to be shared use with
residents in Newton Road.

Introduce disabled parking bays at Torre Abbey Meadows, Torquay Seafront
following feedback from disabled customers unable to park during the summer
months in this area.

Review the adjacent roads to on street pay and display areas as there has been
some displacement of parking in particular near Sands Road and Lymington Road.




Preferred Solution/Option

Continue with all current on street pay and display areas and re-advertise Newton
Road with a view to implement 45 pay and display spaces to be shared use with
residents in Newton Road. Also implement disabled parking bays at Torre Abbey
Meadows. Review the adjacent roads and report back to Members with
recommendations. Any alterations regarding tariffs will be included in the ‘Parking
Review’ due to be completed in December 2012.

Consultation

During the process of implementing the new on street pay and display areas
extensive consultation took place including meetings with Community Partnerships
and Traders.

Risks

By considering any new on street pay and display areas may cause concern to
local residents and traders during the current economic climate.

Appendices:N/A

Additional Information:N/A

Documents available in Members’ Rooms:N/A

Background Papers:N/A

Page 27



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting held on 25th October 2012
	3 Discounted Residents Parking Permit
	4 LSTF Cycle Route Harbour to Hospital
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 1
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 2
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 3
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 4
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 5
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 6
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 7
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 8
	Cycleway Route Appendix 1 Plan 9

	5 On Street Pay and Display Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

13 December 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Ian Doggett, 
Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank, Councillor Mark Pountney and 

Councillor Michael Hytche (substitute for Cllr Amil) 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Sally Farley, Councillor Robert Excell and Councillor 
Bobbie Davies)  

 
 

 
47. Apologies for absence  

 
Sue Cheriton 
Councillor N Amil 
 

48. Minutes of last meeting held on 25th October 2012  
 
Approved. 
 

49. Discounted Residents Parking Permit  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report. 

 
Members supported a monthly charge but still felt that the charges should be 
reviewed.  Patrick Carney confirmed that this will be considered as part of the 
parking review. 

 
Cllr Cowell felt that a cost neutral permit should be considered. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
That a cashless parking system allowing monthly payments is procured.  That a 
residents permit that is cost neutral is considered. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Cowell, seconded by Cllr Brooksbank.  All in favour. 
 

50. LSTF Cycle Route Harbour to Hospital  
 
Sally Farley gave an update on the LSTF.  Patrick Carney presented the report 
highlighting the routes in Appendix 1. 

 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 13 December 2012 
 

 

Councillor Cowell asked that the proposals are forwarded to the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Planning forum.  Members concerned that the plans do not have 
the detail in the plans to allow them to properly consider the routes.  Cllr Addis 
concerned that the route will leave vulnerable cyclists at risk.  Cllr Hytche 
concerned that the routes will not be maintained.  Patrick Carney confirmed that the 
markings will be maintained. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
Accept in principle allowing works to commence and orders advertised but 
Members require detail on changes to the highway which includes, loss of parking, 
narrowing of the road or changes to junctions.  Any objections to orders to be 
considered by a future meeting of the Transport Working Party. 

 
Proposed by Cllr Brooksbank, seconded by Cllr Pountney.  All in favour. 
 

51. On Street Pay and Display Review  
 
Patrick Carney presented the report.  Members raised concerns regarding car park 
income against the budget.  Patrick Carney highlighted that the income in car park 
can be affected by a number of factors.  Cllr Cowell asked if the Parking Review will 
be considered by the Working Party.  Patrick Carney confirmed that it is on the 
Agenda for the next meeting. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Members recommended the proposals outlined in section 2 of the report. 
 
Proposed by Cllr Cowell and seconded by Cllr Addis.  All in favour. 
 

52. Parking Charges Review - verbal update  
 
Patrick Carney explained that the report was being progressed and was in two 
parts.  Part 1, a review of the existing charges and income and Part 2 will be 
options moving forward. 

 
Councillor Excell highlighted that Pay on Exit will be introduced to the Lower Union 
Lane Car Park. 
 

53. Road Safety Plan - feedback from Members  
 
Cllr Brooksbank asked for a definition of older drivers.  Patrick Carney confirmed 
that the support was offered to anyone over 50. 

 
No other comments from Members. 
 
 
 
 
 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 13 December 2012 
 

 

 
54. Any Other Business  

 
Patrick Carney issued a plan of the temporary layout for Torbay Road in the area of 
Palm Court and highlighted this layout is likely to be in place from January to 
September.  No objections from Members. 
 

55. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 31st January 2013, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall. 
 


